## CITY OF SHEBOYGAN RESOLUTION 3-24-25

## BY ALDERPERSONS DEKKER AND RUST.

MAY 6, 2024.

A RESOLUTION authorizing expenditure of funds received as part of the Criminal Justice, Law Enforcement Drug Trafficking Response (2024) Grant Solicitation.

WHEREAS, the City of Sheboygan Police Department has obtained a Law Enforcement Drug Trafficking Response Grant in the amount of \$43,084.00 from the State of Wisconsin, Department of Justice to support the Sheboygan County MEG Unit.

WHEREAS, rule suspension is requested so as to comply with the Wisconsin Department of Justice deadline for signing documents required in order to release the funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the City of Sheboygan Common Council authorizes the appropriate City officials to sign all documents necessary for the acceptance, administration, and expenditure of the Law Enforcement Drug Trafficking Response Grant.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL	
Presiding Officer	Attest
Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of Sheboygan	Melissa Clevenger, Deputy City Clerk, City of Sheboygan